

No. 12-5123

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

LINDA SOLOMON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (No. 1:07-CV-01590)
The Honorable John D. Bates

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association
in Support of Appellant and Urging Reversal**

Les Alderman
Alderman, Devorsetz & Hora PLLC
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 615
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202-969-8220
lalderman@adhlawfirm.com

Denise M. Clark
Clark Law Group, PLLC
1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202-293-0015
dmclark@benefitcounsel.com

Counsel to Amicus Curiae

DATED: July 1, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| RULE 29(c)(1) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN CASE | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. An employee’s request for a reasonable accommodation for a disability is, in and of itself, protected activity, so that any materially adverse action taken by the employer can support a retaliation claim | 4 |
| II. An employee can bring a Rehabilitation Act claim based on the employer’s failure to provide an individualized inquiry into her request for a flexible work schedule as a reasonable accommodation | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Buck v. U.S. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 56 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Burlington Northern & S.F. Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) | 4, 7 |
| * <i>Carr v. Reno</i> , 23 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 8-12 |
| <i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) | 4 |
| <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) | 4 |
| <i>Luna v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 347 F. App'x 469 (11th Cir. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>Mogenhan v. Napolitano</i> , 613 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972) | 4 |
| <i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) | 12 |
| <i>Sieberns v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 1997) | 5 |
| * <i>Solomon v. Vilsack</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2012) | 4, 6-8 |
| <i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) | 12 |

Ward v. Skinner,
 943 F.2d 157 (1st Cir. 1991) 12-13

* Cases principally discussed are marked with an asterisk.

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Americans with Disabilities Act 4-5
 42 U.S.C. § 12112 (b)(5) 5
 42 U.S.C. § 12203(b) 5
 29 C.F.R. § 1630, App. § 1630.9 5
 29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 (m) 10
